

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

**MICHAEL SCOTT, LEON SWEETING,
MARTIN CERDA, ALL OF US OR NONE,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
CALIFORNIA, DORSEY NUNN, and
GEORGE GALVIS,**

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

**DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of
California,**

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. A142139

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG14712570
The Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
CONSTANCE L. LELouis
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
SETH E. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 238228
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-2364
Fax: (916) 324-8835
E-mail: Seth.Goldstein@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant Secretary of State
Debra Bowen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Argument	1
I. There is no evidence that the Legislature intended to grant new rights to realigned felons	1
A. The legislative history of realignment does not reflect any intent to expand the voting rights of felons	1
B. Moreover, the Legislature had the chance to enact AB 938, stating that realigned felons could vote, and chose not to do so.....	6
II. Prior to realignment, affected felons could not vote, and there is a presumption against a major change in law by implication	7
III. Parole, PRCS, and mandatory supervision are the same for purposes of article II, section 4	9
IV. The cases cited by respondents and the trial court are not determinative of the meaning of article II, section 4.....	11
V. The legislature cannot contravene the language of article II, section 4	13
VI. The Secretary’s memorandum was not an “underground regulation”	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572.....	8
<i>California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	7, 8
<i>Ex-Cell-O Corp. v. County of Alameda</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 135.....	3
<i>Flood v. Riggs</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 138.....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Gay Law Students Assn. v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458.....	6
<i>In re Christian S.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 768	7
<i>In re Damien V.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 16.....	4
<i>In re Jovan B.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 801	4
<i>League of Women Voters v. McPherson</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1469.....	6, 10, 12, 13
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 999	6, 7
<i>People v. Birkett</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 226	13
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 664.....	9
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 635.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Fandinola</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1415.....	9, 11
<i>People v. Frawley</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 784.....	4
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th Supp. 6	11
<i>People v. Lynch</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 353.....	12
<i>People v. Nuckles</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 601	10
<i>People v. Prescott</i> (2013), 213 Cal.App.4th 1473.....	12
<i>People v. Superior Court (Arthur R.)</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 494.....	4
<i>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325.....	2
 STATUTES	
Elections Code	
§ 2101.....	14
Government Code	
§ 11340.9, subd. (f)	15
Penal Code	
§ 1170, subd. (h).....	11
§ 1170, subd. (h)(5)(B).....	11
§§ 3000-3064	8
§ 3450, subd. (b)(5).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution
Article II, § 4 *passim*
